Metro

600 NE Grand Ave.
Portland, OR 97232-2736
oregonmetro.gov



Minutes

Thursday, April 29, 2021 2:00 PM

https://zoom.us/j/615079992 or 888-475-4499 (toll free)

Council meeting

1. Call to Order and Roll Call

Present: 7 - Council President Lynn Peterson, Councilor Shirley Craddick, Councilor Bob Stacey, Councilor Christine Lewis, Councilor Juan Carlos Gonzalez, Councilor Mary Nolan, and Councilor Gerritt Rosenthal

2. Public Communication

Seeing no public communication, Council President Peterson moved on to present the Bob Stacey Crossing.

Presentations

Bob Stacey Crossing

Council President Peterson invited the following guests to present the newly constructed bike and pedestrian bridge named after Metro Councilor Bob Stacey: PBOT Director Chris Warner, Representative Earl Blumenauer, Portland City Commissioner Jo Ann Hardesty and Trimet Interim General Manager Sam Desue.

3. Consent Agenda

A motion was made by Councilor Stacey, seconded by Councilor Lewis, to adopt items on the consent agenda. The motion carried unanimously.

- Aye: 7 Council President Peterson, Councilor Craddick, Councilor Stacey, Councilor Lewis, Councilor Gonzalez, Councilor Nolan, and Councilor Rosenthal
- 3.1 Consideration of the Council Meeting Minutes for April 8, 2021.
- 3.2 Consideration of the Metro Council Meeting minutes for April 15, 2021.
- 3.3 Resolution 21-5167, For the Purpose of Amending and Adopting the List of Designated Facilities of the Solid Waste System Pursuant to Metro Code Chapter 5.05
- 3.4 Resolution No. 21-5160, For the Purpose of Accepting the Findings and Recommendations in the Regional Emergency Transportation Routes (RETR) Update Phase One Report

4. Resolutions

4.1 Resolution 21-5171, For the Purpose of Approving the Multnomah County Local Implementation Plan for the Regional Supportive Housing Services **Program**

Presenter(s): Patricia Rojas, Metro

Council President Peterson introduced Metro Housing Director, Patricia Rojas (she/her), to present Resolution No. 21-5171 to Council. Director Rojas reviewed the goals of the local implementation plans (LIP's) and asked Council to approve the Multnomah County Supportive Housing Services LIP.

Council President Peterson opened the public comment portion of this resolution.

Public Comment

<u>Eric Fruits, City of Portland:</u> Mr. Fruits expressed his concern with the supportive housing measure program and asked Council to consider voting no on the Multnomah County LIP.

Seeing no further public comment, Council President Peterson moved on to Council discussion.

Council Discussion

Councilor Gonzalez expressed the importance of continuing to collaborate regionally and thanked staff and Multnomah County for their work.

Councilor Lewis shared her support for the Multnomah
County LIP. She explained that Metro and its regional
partners need to continue to work together in order to
accomplish this work. Furthermore, Councilor Lewis
explained the role and work of the oversight committee and
its commitment towards addressing concerns about the

implementation of the measure.

Councilor Craddick thanked Multnomah County for their work on their LIP. She expressed her excitement for the establishment of the regional advisory board.

Councilor Nolan expressed her concern with the Multnomah LIP. She explained that she felt there was not enough community engagement in determining what goes into the LIP. Furthermore, she expressed her eagerness to develop a program ready for implementation.

Council President Peterson shared the importance of this work and Metro's role as a regional government to continuously provide coordination and information throughout the implementation process.

A motion was made by Councilor Stacey, seconded by Councilor Craddick, that this item be approved. The motion passed by the following vote:

Aye: 6 - Council President Peterson, Councilor Craddick, Councilor Stacey, Councilor Lewis, Councilor Gonzalez, and Councilor Rosenthal

Nay: 1 - Councilor Nolan

5. Adjourn to a Work Session

Seeing no further business, Council President Lynn Peterson adjourned the Metro Council Meeting at 3:00 p.m. to a work session.

Respectfully submitted,

Pilar Karlin

Pilar Karlin, Council Policy Assistant

ATTACHMENTS TO THE PUBLIC RECORD FOR THE MEETING OF APRIL 29, 2021

ITEM	DOCUMENT TYPE	DOC DATE	DOCUMENT DESCRIPTION	DOCUMENT NO.
3.0	Testimony	04/29/21	Eric Fruits Written Testimony	042921c-01